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1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The British Columbia Medication Return Program (BCMRP) has been in operation since 1997 under the 
management of the Health Products Stewardship Association (“HPSA”). The program operates pursuant to the 
requirement of the British Columbia Recycling Regulation (BC 449/2004 as amended) (“Regulation”) under the 
Province’s Environmental Mangement Act, as well as the Proposed British Columbia Medications Program Plan 
submitted to the Ministry covering January 1, 2012 to December 3, 2016. This annual report reports on program 
information required pursuant to Section 8(2) of the Regulation for the period January 1, 2019 to December 31, 
2019. 

An amended program plan was submitted to the MOECCS in February 2018. Following consultation and comments 
from the MOECCS, an updated version was submitted in September 2018. In January 2019, the MOECCS 
recommended HPSA to undertake a stakeholder consultation and re-submit its proposed plan by June 6, 2019. 
The proposed BCMRP Plan was submitted on June 21, 2019. 

Volumes of post-consumer health products collected in 2019 were 99,995.44 kg, an increase of 15% compared to 
the previous year (86,632.78 kg in 2018). 1,221 collection sites were registered with HPSA in 2019, representing a 
total of 89% of community pharmacies licensed in British Columbia. In 2019, HPSA partnered with BC Recycle to 
distribute curbside recycling guides to households across the province. Finally, HPSA can report on several national 
and regional initiatives, using promotional material to help increase awareness of the HPSA program in British 
Columbia. 
 

 
 
This report is available on our website at www.healthsteward.ca 

 

  

http://www.healthsteward.ca/
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Products within plan Prescription drugs, over-the-counter drugs and natural health products 

Program website www.healthsteward.ca 
 

Recycling Regulation 
Reference Topic Summary Report 

Part 2, section 8(2)(a) Public Education 
Materials and 
Strategies 

• The public continued to received information on 
proper consumer health products return and 
disposal through a number of channels, including 
easy-to-find links to pharmacies through the 
Recyclepedia app available on the Recycling 
Council of British Columbia’s (RCBC) website, 
HPSA’s geolocator on the healthsteward.ca 
website and on the majority of Regional District 
or Municipalities’ websites which link either 
directly to HPSA’s website or to the RCBC 
Recyclepedia App.  

• National Campaigns:   
- National Drug Drop-off month (August 2019) 
- Parnership with Drugs Free Kids Canada and 

the Institute for Safe Medication Practices 
Canada. 

• Regional outreach and initiatives: 
- Inclusion of the BCMRP within the BC Recycle 

curbside recycling guides 
- Rock the Salish Sea – Tour 2019 – 8 schools -  
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Recycling Regulation 
Reference Topic Summary Report 

Part 2, section 8(2)(b) Collection System  Section 5 (1) (c) (iii) of the regulation requires that a 
plan must adequately provide for reasonable and free 
consumer access to collection facilities.  

Since 1997, HPSA has established a comprehensive 
network of permanent collection sites under the 
BCMRP where the public can conveniently return 
consumer health products. This network consists of 
community pharmacies as well as some clinics, 
hospitals, community centers and other collections 
sites with a significant volume of consumer returns. 
HPSA produces an annual District Summary Report 
(Appendix 2) that shows the number of registered 
collection locations per capita by district and 
demonstrates the high level of consumer access and 
program coverage in B.C.  

Throughout the year, regular outreach campaigns 
were performed in order to confirm community 
pharmacies’ status and participation. In Q4 of 2019, 
HPSA assessed that several pharmacies has not 
returned any medication in the past 15 months; as per 
HPSA internal guidelines, 89 pharmacies were move 
from active to inactive status. As a consequence, 
community pharmacy participation rate went down 
to 89.8% or 1,221. As of June 10, 2020, the 
participation rate was back up to 90.6%. 

HPSA continued its partnership with BC First Nations 
Recycling Initiative (FNRI) with the view to support 
communities interested in starting a medication 
return program. In 2019, FNRI visited 14 Indigenous 
communities across 8 different regional districts. 

HPSA also contributed to the Indigenous Zero Waste 
Technical Advisory Group (IZTAG) as a steward 
member. 
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Recycling Regulation 
Reference Topic Summary Report 

Part 2, section 8(2)(c) Product 
Environmental 
Impact Reduction, 
Reusability and 
Recyclability 

n/a 
 
Reusability and recyclability is not applicable to 
consumer health products as it would pose an 
inacceptable health risks to the public. 

Part 2, section 8(2)(d) Pollution 
Prevention 
Hierarchy and 
Product / 
Component 
Management 

All products returned are disposed of through 
incineration. 

Part 2, section 8(2)(e) 
Product Sold and 
Collected and 
Recovery Rate 

In 2019, the quantity of products returned for 
destruction was 99,995.44 kg  

Part 2, section 8(2)(e.1) See Appendix 2 for a breakdown of collection per 
regional district 

Part 2, section 8(2)(f) Summary of 
Deposits, Refunds, 
Revenues and 
Expenses 

The BCMRP is 100%  funded by 133 consumer health 
products producers that are members of HPSA.  
No fees, visible or otherwise, are passed on to the 
consumer. 
 
See Appendix 7 for the 2019 report from independent 
auditors 
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2. PROGRAM OUTLINE 
The Health Products Stewardship Association (HPSA) is a not-for-profit industry stewardship organization that 
meets its obligations as outlined in the BC extra provincial Society Act, and files the required reports with the 
Corporate Property Registry Branch of the Ministry of Finance. HPSA has been registered with Industry Canada 
since 2000. 
 
HPSA has been appointed as the agency to meet consumer health products producer’s regulatory obligations as 
established by BC Recycling Regulation 449/2004. On behalf of its members, HPSA performs certain duties 
required under the regulation. As of December 2019, HPSA’s membership was established at 133 stewards 
(Appendix 1). The Program is accountable to its members, the general public and the government of British 
Columbia through the Ministry of Environment and Climate Change Strategy. The BCMRP performance is publicly 
accountable through the annual report.  
 
The BCMRP is designed to capture unused and/or expired consumer health products from the residential sector. 
The Program includes products clearly attributable to an existing steward as well as orphan products (consumer 
health products that are no longer in production or the producer is no longer in business or the consumer health 
product was purchased outside of Canada) and “free riders” (consumer health products produced, imported or 
distributed by a manufacturer or a retailers that is not a registered member of HPSA).   

Accepted Consumer Health Products 

 All prescriptions drugs 
 Non-prescription drugs 
 Natural Health Products 

 

HPSA provides all collection containers and collateral materials and pays all shipping and disposal costs. There is 
no cost to the public or collection sites to participate. Collection systems are designed with user convenience and 
flexibility in mind. 

The collection sites for the British Columbia Medications Return Program are mainly community pharmacies. 
Pharmacy managers interested in participating must complete a registration form. Details on the program are 
provided to ensure that the manager and their staff are knowledgeable on the program and its operations. All 
participating community pharmacies receive a guide containing instructions with information on the program for 
the public and containers.   



HPSA 2019 Report to Director, Extended Producer Responsibility Programs 

 

 

6 June 30, 2019 

3. PUBLIC EDUCATION MATERIALS AND STRATEGIES 
 

HPSA’s promotional and educational strategies are designed to ensure B.C. residents know where and how to 
return unused and/or expired consumer health products.  
 

A) Publicity  
 
HPSA develops posters, brochures, flyers, rack cards, bookmarks, etc. that can quickly be supplied to participating 
pharmacies, special events or other associates including Regional District Service offices and municipalities. The 
brochures provide clear directions on what is accepted and not accepted under the BCMRP, how to return unused 
and/or expired consumer health products and where those returns are accepted. HPSA offers its support to health 
awareness events and health trade shows that advertise responsible disposal of unused and/or expired consumer 
health products.   

 

B) Printed Materials  
 
Take-Aways: Brochures and point of purchase signage for patients and members of the public are distributed to 
pharmacies and other locations such as clinics and doctor’s offices through a reorder system by fax or email, free 
of charge. Brochures are presently available in English, while bookmarks are available in four languages (English, 
French, Punjabi and Chinese).  In 2019, there were more than 6,000 bookmarks and/or rack card distributed to BC 
pharmacies.  
 
Municipal Calendars: HPSA continues to promote the B.C. Medications Return Program in the recycling calendars 
published by Regional Districts and municipalities informing residents about municipal services.  
In 2019, HPSA participated in the BC recycling guides with Recycle BC. A total of 225,400 calendars were 
distributed to Vancouver, RD of Central Kootenay, RD of Kootenay Boundary, RD of North Okanagan, Coquitlam, 
Prince George. In addition HPSA specifically place advertisement in District of Mission, Chiliwack and Penticton 
Recycling brochures reaching 40,000 households. 
 
Mail Outs: HPSA continues to provide promotional material to Regional Districts and municipalities or other 
groups/organizations such as Baby Brand (2019 distribution: 19,000 bookmarks) interested in promoting the 
program.  
 
News Bulletins: These are currently available on a quarterly basis to HPSA members. HPSA also provides a bi-
annual e-newsletter for the community pharmacy managers.  
  

C) Other Resources  
 
HPSA Web Site and social media: The HPSA website (www.healthsteward.ca) provides the public with information 
on the program and locations of collection sites for the disposal of health products. The site also provides a 
searchable database of participating pharmacies and details on products accepted by the program.  

http://www.healthsteward.ca/
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HPSA continues to post and keep its Facebook account current, using the platform to share best practices, HPSA 
videos, events (National Drug Drop Off Month), article and events from other health partners (such as ISMP or 
Drug Free Kids Canada).  
 
Regional District websites: Links to either HPSA’s homepage or pharmacy locator tool on the HPSA sponsored 
Recyclepedia App appeared on the 26 Regional Districts websites. 
 
RCBC Toll-Free and Recyclopedia: The Recycling Council of British Columbia “recycling hotline” service provides 
information on proper consumer health products returns. 
 
BC Recyclepedia Smart Phone App: The Recycling Council of British Columbia’s app available for iphone and 
Android devices provides BC residents with a list of the 10 nearest collection location sites to drop off consumer 
health products.  
 
British Columbia Pharmacy Association 
https://www.bcpharmacy.ca/resource-centre/health-issues/medication-return 
 
Members websites 
 
London Drugs 
London Drugs reminds its customers of the importance of returning their unused and expired consumer health 
products (https://www.londondrugs.com/medication-disposal/Medication-Disposal.html)  
 
Pharmasave 
“Ensure that unwanted prescription don’t pose a risk to you and to others” 
https://pharmasave.com/blog/pharmasave-safely-disposes-of-your-unused-or-expired-drugs/ 
 
Rexall  
Rexall promotes keeping homes and communities safe by providing 
its customers with a disposal bag for unused and/or expired 
medications and a checklist designed to help consumers keep only 
useful medications in their home. The Rexall web site 
(https://www.rexall.ca/pharmacy/medicationtakeback) 
contains information for consumers on what they can return back 
through the Medications Return Program. Rexall stores are 
registered as collection locations in the HPSA programs. 

 
 
 
 

https://www.bcpharmacy.ca/resource-centre/health-issues/medication-return
https://www.londondrugs.com/medication-disposal/Medication-Disposal.html
https://pharmasave.com/blog/pharmasave-safely-disposes-of-your-unused-or-expired-drugs/
https://www.rexall.ca/pharmacy/medicationtakeback
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D) Partnerships 

 
Institute for Safe Medication Practice Canada: In 2019, HPSA worked closely with the Institute for Safe 
Medication Practice Canada (ISMP), on empowering patients, families and healthcare providers with knowledge 
about risks of unused consumer medications and the disposal mechanisms available to them; on standardizing 
approaches to the disposal of unused medications in the home, using identified preferred practices; and on 
integrating messaging about medication returns into patient education materials in order to engage patients and 
families, and encourage use of returns programs. 
 
ISMP Canada used a variety of materials, messages and platforms to reinforce the message that safe management 
and disposal of unused, expired or unwanted products is important for patient safety, community safety and has 
a positive impact on our environment. Examples include: 

 An ISMP Canada safety bulletin, and consumer newsletter, included educational messages about safe storage 
and disposal practices and medication returns programs.  

 The safety bulletins and consumer newsletters are disseminated by email to more than 23,000 contacts, many 
of whom have fan-out arrangements for further email or intranet dissemination and reach. 

 Information about safe storage and disposal of medications was included in 6 different patient information 
handouts, downloadable from the ISMP Canada website. The handouts were customizable with stakeholder 
logos providing visible endorsements.  

o Total downloads, in English and French exceeded 8,000. The handouts were also provided to patients 
in many hospitals.  

o More than 20 endorsements were shared on the ISMP Canada website https://www.ismp-
canada.org/opioid_stewardship/ 

o Endorsing organizations have disseminated the patient handouts to their members. For example, the 
‘Managing pain after wisdom teeth removal: Your questions answered’ was sent to 17,000 dentists 
across Canada. Another example, the ‘Opioids for short term pain: Your questions answered’ was sent 
to all family physicians across Canada.’  

o The Opioids for pain after surgery: Your questions Answered” was identified as a best practice in 
surgery by the University of Toronto Best Practices in Surgery. 

 Information about safe storage and disposal of medications was included in a Digital Poster Campaign in 300 
doctors’ office waiting rooms across Canada.  

o The information card reached an audience of more than 6 million people, with more than 30 million 
impressions, over a 9-month period.  

 Messages to promote the use of returns programs were posted on Social Media.  
o There were over 58,000 impressions and 777 engagements in 11 months, and there are more than 

8,000 followers. 
 Publications in Horizon’s Magazine, and the Canadian Dental Association Essentials magazine provided 

information pertaining to safe storage and disposal of medications.  
 

https://www.ismp-canada.org/opioid_stewardship/
https://www.ismp-canada.org/opioid_stewardship/
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Information about safe storage and disposal of medications was also shared at several conferences including: 
PxP2019 Canadian Pharmacists Association Exhibition in July 2019 and the Canadian Frailty Network Conference 
in Sept 2019.  
 
An infographic of HPSA and ISMP Canada collaborative work in 2019 is presented in Appendix 3. 
 
Drug Free Kids Canada: HPSA’s partnership with Drug Free Kids Canada continued in 2019. The non-profit draws 
attention to prescription drug abuse and the need to keep children safe by calling on Canadians to drop off unused 
meds at their local pharmacies for safe disposal. In addition to TV, radio, digital and print executions, an array of 
social executions and shareable content, including lighthearted GIFs were developed and deployed in daily posts. 
The two major campaigns in 2019 were the “Pill Fairy” and the National Drug Drop-Off Month (August). 
 

 

 “While Canadian pharmacies accept unused medication for safe disposal every day of the year, National Drug 
Drop-Off Month is also an opportunity for us to remind Canadians about the harms associated with misuse – 
especially as we all grapple with the opioid crisis in our communities across Canada. Unused opioids in the home 
could be accidentally ingested by children, used by family members or even stolen and diverted to the black market. 
Please take a few minutes this August to clear out your medicine cabinet of unused, unwanted or expired 
medications and make the short trip to your local pharmacy.” Christine Hrudka, Chair, Canadian Pharmacists 
Association 

"We commend Drug Free Kids Canada for their efforts to ensure the safety of Canada’s children. I urge parents to 
return unused or leftover prescription drugs like opioids, methamphetamines and sedatives to their local 
pharmacies. Police officers in all corners of this country have seen the devastating impact of the misuse of 
prescription drugs. We can all play a part in preventing this misuse and in keeping these drugs out of the hands of 
kids.”   
Chief Constable Adam Palmer, President, Canadian Association of Chiefs of Police 
 
Appendix 4 provides an overview of the Social Media Media outreach of the 2019 campaign. 
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4. COLLECTION SYSTEM AND FACILITIES 
 
HPSA’s collection location network consists of community pharmacies as well as some clinics, hospitals, 
community centers and other collections sites with a significant volume of consumer returns. HPSA provides 
promotional items (posters, brochures, flyers, etc.) for display and has a news bulletin circulated bi-annually. 
There is no charge to the consumer to return products. Community pharmacies currently participating in the 
program can be located by the public on the HPSA website at www.healthsteward.ca, or by accessing the Recycling 
Council of British Columbia’s Recyclepedia app at www.rcbc.bc.ca.  
 
Throughout the year, regular outreach campaigns were performed in order to confirm community pharmacies’ 
status and participation. In Q4 of 2019, HPSA assessed that several pharmacies has not returned any medication 
in the past 15 months; as per HPSA internal guidelines, 89 pharmacies were move from active to inactive status. 
As a consequence, community pharmacy participation rate went down to 89.8% or 1,221. As of June 10 2020, the 
participation rate was at back up to 90.6%. 

5. POLLUTION PREVENTION HIERARCHY AND PRODUCT / COMPONENT 
MANAGEMENT 

The pollution prevention hierarchy requirements outlined in the Recycling Regulation to reduce the 
environmental impact are not applicable for consumer health products: due to their nature and inherent health 
and safety risks, there is no reuse or recycling option available for these products.  

In 2019, HPSA disposed 100% of the unused and expired consumer health products collected in British Columbia 
at government-approved facilities through incineration.  

Following the latest waste composition audit, HPSA requested Tetra Tech (the company retained to conduct these 
waste composition studies) to generate an analysis of the methodology used to determine the proportion of 
materials managed by HPSA entering the disposal stream as HPSA refuted the results. In 2019, Tetra Tech issued 
a technical memo stating that the reported data should not be used for determining the absolute weight of 
disposed HPSA-managed materials without the packaging, as medications were weighted with the packaging or 
determining the number (i.e. count) of medication at the single-item (i.e. pill) level, as a package (bottle or box) 
of medication was counted as one. 
While HPSA continues to participate in the conduct of detailed waste audits, it will be working with Tetra Tech to 
ensure that the methodology used provides an objective and fair “shapshot” of HPSA products in waste 
composition studies. 

6. PRODUCT SOLD AND COLLECTED AND RECOVERY RATE 
 
Section 5 (1) (c) (iii) of the British Columbia Recycling Regulation requires that a plan must adequately provide for 
reasonable and free consumer access to collection facilities.  
HPSA produces an annual District Summary Report - see Appendix 2 - that shows the number of registered 
collection locations per capita by Regional District and demonstrates the high level of consumer access and 
program coverage in British Columbia. A list of participating pharmacies is found in Appendix 6. 

http://www.healthsteward.ca/
http://www.rcbc.bc.ca/
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Medications may have a long delay between the time of purchase and return and prescriptions drugs should be 
fully consumed unless otherwise directed by a health professional. The Medications Return Program collects 
medications, not the bottle or vial used to market the product or used to dispense the prescription. HPSA 
recommends that containers be recycled by the consumer via the provincial blue box program.  
 
In 2019, the average volume of post-consumer health products returned per capita was 0.0201 kg representing a 
total volume of 99,995.44 kg of consumer health products returned for disposal (Appendix 2). The highest volume 
of return for a regional district was Metro Vancouver at 47,156.25 kg followed by Capital at 11,717.50 kg; the 
lowest volume was Northern Rookies at 45 kg.  Table 1 shows 2019 Volume collected per capita by regional 
districts. 
 
Table 1 

 

Regional District 2019 Collected (Kgs) Population (2018)*
Volume per capital 

collected (in kg)
Alberni-Clayoquot 522.00                        33,241 0.0157
Bulkley-Nechako 795.35                        40,059 0.0199
Capital 11,717.50                   413,406 0.0283
Cariboo 1,187.85                     65,312 0.0182
Central Coast - 3,505 0.0000
Central Kootenay 1,875.75                     62,668 0.0299
Central Okanagan 4,842.35                     208,852 0.0232
Columbia-Shuswap 863.65                        55,465 0.0156
Comox Valley 2,069.65                     71,535 0.0289
Cowichan Valley 2,042.15                     90,380 0.0226
East Kootenay 1,053.35                     64,004 0.0165
Fraser Valley 6,443.24                     319,120 0.0202
Fraser-Fort George 1,503.70                     100,359 0.0150
Kitimat-Stikine 684.05                        39,263 0.0174
Kootenay Boundary 624.10                        33,149 0.0188
Metro Vancouver 47,156.25                   2,654,226 0.0178
Mount Waddington 392.40                        11,594 0.0338
Nanaimo 4,678.35                     167,156 0.0280
North Okanagan 2,317.60                     89,738 0.0258
Northern Rockies 45.00                           5,524 0.0081
Okanagan-Similkameen 2,153.70                     88,545 0.0243
Peace River 470.85                        65,901 0.0071
Powell River 518.25                        21,358 0.0243
Skeena-Queen Charlotte 242.75                        18,814 0.0129
Squamish-Lillooet 763.55                        45,393 0.0168
Strathcona 1,119.85                     48,127 0.0233
Sunshine Coast 949.25                        31,977 0.0297
Thompson-Nicola 2,962.95                     142,299 0.0208
Grand Total 99,995.44 4,990,970 0.0201
*2018 Sub-Provincial Population Estimates (BC stats)
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7. SUMMARY OF DEPOSITS, REFUNDS, REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES  
 
Reference: Recycling Regulation – Part 2, Section 8(2)(f)  
 
The BCMRP is 100%  funded by 133 consumer health products producers that are members of HPSA.  
No fee, visible or otherwise, is passed on to the consumer. 
 
HPSA’s audited Financial Statements are not province specific. However, financial report for BC can be made 
available to the government upon request. 

8. PLAN PERFORMANCE 
Reference: Recycling Regulation – Part 2, section 8(2)(g) 

Since 2012, HPSA has been operating under the 2012-2016 Proposed Stewardship Plan while awaiting for 
approval of the 2018 proposed BCMRP proposed plan.  

Below are the frame of reference for each performance target.  

Performance Targets 2019 Results Improvement Strategies 

A. Consumer Awareness  
[section 5 (1) (c) (iv)] 
Surveys will take place at specific 
intervals as the BCMRP further 
matures and are a tool used to help 
measure program performance and 
usage. 
 

See, as reference, SABC 
2018 Insight Survey 
extracts in Appendix 5  

 

HPSA remains committed to 
continuous improvement and 
updated consumer awareness and 
usage targets. HPSA will be 
participating in the 2020 SABC Insight 
Survey . 

B. Number of Collection Points 
[section 5 (1) (c) (iii)] 
a) Contact existing pharmacies with 

ownership and/or manager 
changes on a quarterly basis. 

b) Contact pharmacies demonstrating 
a significant change in collection 
pattern. 

c) Contact new licensed community 
pharmacies on a quarterly basis as 
identified from lists obtained from 
the B.C. College of Pharmacists. 

• 1,221 collection 
location sites 

• Participation rate at 
89%. 

• Maintained the capita 
serviced per location 
under 4,500.  

HPSA continues to contact new 
community pharmacies on a quarterly 
basis to ensure participation rate 
reaches 95%.   
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C. Product Recovery Target 
HPSA to monitor absolute collection of 
used and expired consumer health 
products. 

In 2019, HPSA collected 
99,995.44 kg of consumer 
health products. 

HPSA is reporting net weight sent for 
destruction. Containers are reusable 
and their tare weight (1.74 kgs) is no 
longer part of volume reported for 
destruction. 

 

Performance Targets 2019 Results Improvement Strategies 

D. Promotion  
 

a) Promotion of program in 
different media. 

b) Publicity on the webpages 
of 25 Regional Districts or 
municipalities. 

c) Track traffic to BC page and 
access to locations. 

d) Continue to work with 
communication firm for the 
promotion and advertising 
plan. 

e) Connect with pharmacists 
and help disseminate 
information on the 
program through the 
Ambassador or similar 
initiatives. 

f) Work with chain and 
independent pharmacies to 
increase the availability of 
collection bags for the 
public. 

g) Hold a minimum of 12 
special events. 
 

 

a) Promotion of program through TV, 
Radio, Print, and Internet (see 
Section 3 for details). 

b) HPSA’s promotion on the Regional 
Districts’ webpages 

c) Partnership with Drug Free Kids 
Canada (National Drug Drop Off 
Month and the Pill Fairy Campaign) 

d) Partnership with ISMP  

 

 

HPSA continued to work to 
expand the scope of advertising 
and promotional activities 
through its partnership with the 
Institute for Safe Medication 
Practice Canada (ISMP) and is 
implementing a stakeholder 
engagement plan to target the 
“upstream” stakeholders (e.g. 
prescribers, surgeons, dentists 
and health care providers such 
as home care nurses and 
Regional Health Authorities or 
Other organization overseeing 
home care nurses). 

 

E. Accessibility Indicators 
 

• Reported  
(Appendix 2 – Regional District 
Summary Report) 
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Appendix 1 - List of BC Producers 
Allergan Inc. Mannatech Incorporated 

AA Pharma Inc. Marcan Pharmaceuticals Inc. 

AbbVie Corporation McCarthy & Sons Service (Rafter 8) 

Accord Healthcare McKesson Canada 

Advanced Orthomolecular Research (AOR) McNeil Consumer Healthcare, a Division of Johnson & Johnson 

Advantage Solutions Mead Johnson Nutrition (Canada) Co. 

Alcon Canada Inc. Medexus Inc. 

Amgen Canada Inc. Merck Canada Inc. 

Amway Canada Corporation Methapharm Inc. 

Apotex Inc. Mint Pharmaceuticals Inc 

Aralez Pharmaceuticals Inc. Natural Factors Nutritional Products Ltd. 

Astellas Pharma Canada Inc. Nature's Sunshine Products of Canada Ltd. 

AstraZeneca Canada Inc. Naka Herbs & Vitamins 

Atrium Innovations Inc Nestlé Canada Inc. 

Auro Pharma Inc New Chapter Canada Inc. 

Aventix Animal Health Novartis Pharmaceutical Canada Inc. 

Bausch Health Canada Inc. Novo Nordisk 

Baxter Canada Omega Alpha Pharmaceuticals Inc.  

Bayer Inc. Organika Health Products Inc. 

Bell Lifestyle Products  Otsuka Canada Pharmaceuticals Inc. 

BGP Pharma (Mylan) Overwaitea Food Group Ltd Partnership 

Bimeda-MTC Animal Health Inc. Paladin Labs Inc. 

Bioforce Canada Inc. Pascoe Canada Inc 

Biogen Canada Inc PF Consumer Healthcare Canada ULC/PF Soin de Sante SRI 

BioSyent Pharma Inc. Pfizer Canada Inc. 

Blistex Corporation PharmaChoice 

Body Plus Nutritional Products Inc. Pharmasave Drugs (National) Ltd  

Boehringer Ingelheim Canada - Animal Health 
Canada Inc. Pharmascience Inc. 

Boiron Canada  Platinum Naturals Ltd 

Bristol-Myers Squibb  Procter & Gamble Inc. 

Canadian Custom Packaging Company Purdue Pharma 

Celex Laboratories Inc. Puresource Inc. 

Celgene Inc RB Health Canada Inc. 

Champion Alstoe Animal Health Inc. Rexall Pharmacy Group Ltd  

Church & Dwight Canada Roche Canada Ltd. - Hoffmann 
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Cipher Pharmaceuticals Inc. Sandoz Canada 

Clorox Company of Canada Ltd. Sanis Health Inc. 

Costco Wholesale Canada Ltd. Sanofi Consumers Health 

D Drops Company Sanofi-Aventis Canada Inc. 

Duchesnay Seaford Pharmaceuticals 

Eisai Servier Canada Inc. 

Elanco Shaklee Canada Inc. 

Eli Lilly Canada Inc. Shoppers Drug Mart Central 

EMD-Serono Canada Inc. Sisu Inc. 

Exzell Pharma Sobeys National (Mississauga) 

Ferring Inc. St Francis Herb Farm Inc. 

Fresenius Kabi Canada Ltd. Stella Pharmaceutical Canada Inc. 

Galderma Canada Inc. Sterimax Inc. 

General Nutrition Centres Canada Sunovion Pharmaceuticals Inc. 

Generic Medical Partners Inc. Takeda Canada Inc. 

Gilead Sciences Canada Inc. Tanta Pharmaceuticals Inc. 

GlaxoSmithKline Consumer Healthcare Inc. Taro Pharmaceuticals Inc. 

GlaxoSmithKline Inc. Teva Canada / Novopharm 

Health First Network Association Inc. Trillium Health Care Products 

Herbalife of Canada UCB Canada Inc. 

HPI Health Products/Lakota UniPHARM Wholesale Drugs 

Indivior Canada PLC Inc. USANA Health Sciences 

Jamieson Laboratories Vertex Pharmaceuticals Incorporated 

Jamp Pharma Corporation Vetoquinol Canada Incorporate 

Janssen Inc. Virbac Animal Health Canada 

Laboratoires Atlas Inc. Vita Health Products Inc. 

Leadiant Biosciences, Inc. Wal-Mart Canada Corp. 

Leo Pharma Inc. WellSpring Pharmaceutical Canada Corp. 

Les Laboratoires Nicar Inc. Westcoast Naturals 

Loblaw Companies Ltd. WN Pharmaceuticals Ltd. 

London Drugs Limited Zoetis Canada 

Lundbeck  
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Appendix 2 - Regional District Summary Report 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Regional District 
2019 Volumes

(kg) 
Population 

(2018)* Area (km2) 
Population 

Density 
Collection 

Locations (#) 
Capita serviced 

per location 
Alberni-Clayoquot 522.00                   33,241 6,588 5.05 12 2,770
Bulkley-Nechako 795.35                   40,059 73,361 0.55 13 3,081
Capital 11,717.50              413,406 2,340 176.67 106 3,900
Cariboo 1,187.85                65,312 80,609 0.81 15 4,354
Central Coast - 3,505 24,492 0.14 0 0
Central Kootenay 1,875.75                62,668 22,095 2.84 18 3,482
Central Okanagan 4,842.35                208,852 2,905 71.89 53 3,941
Columbia-Shuswap 863.65                   55,465 28,929 1.92 13 4,267
Comox Valley 2,069.65                71,535 1,701 42.05 17 4,208
Cowichan Valley 2,042.15                90,380 3,475 26.01 23 3,930
East Kootenay 1,053.35                64,004 27,543 2.32 17 3,765
Fraser Valley 6,443.24                319,120 13,335 23.93 74 4,312
Fraser-Fort George 1,503.70                100,359 50,676 1.98 22 4,562
Kitimat-Stikine 684.05                   39,263 104,461 0.38 9 4,363
Kootenay Boundary 624.10                   33,149 8,082 4.10 11 3,014
Metro Vancouver 47,156.25              2,654,226 2,883 920.65 636 4,173
Mount Waddington 392.40                   11,594 20,244 0.57 4 2,899
Nanaimo 4,678.35                167,156 2,038 82.02 43 3,887
North Okanagan 2,317.60                89,738 7,503 11.96 17 5,279
Northern Rockies 45.00                      5,524 85,111 0.06 2 2,762
Okanagan-Similkameen 2,153.70                88,545 10,414 8.50 28 3,162
Peace River 470.85                   65,901 117,391 0.56 13 5,069
Powell River 518.25                   21,358 5,075 4.21 6 3,560
Skeena-Queen Charlotte 242.75                   18,814 19,781 0.95 6 3,136
Squamish-Lillooet 763.55                   45,393 16,310 2.78 14 3,242
Strathcona 1,119.85                48,127 18,278 2.63 14 3,438
Sunshine Coast 949.25                   31,977 3,777 8.47 5 6,395
Thompson-Nicola 2,962.95                142,299 44,448 3.20 30 4,743
Total 99,995.44 4,990,970 803,845 6.21 1,221 3,775
*2018 Sub-Provincial Population Estimates (BC stats)
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Appendix 3 - ISMP outreach 
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Appendix 4 – Drug Free Kids Canada - National Drug Drop Off Month 
 

Social Media – National Drug Drop off Month 
 
YouTube views Eng: (total campaign)  

      Long version – 4042 
30 sec - 1103 
15 sec – 300    
 
YouTube views Fr: (total campaign) 
Long version - 1195 
30 sec - 370 
15 sec - 240 
 
Facebook – Organic Reach of Posts during month of August  
 
English – 18,068 
French  - 3720  
 
Twitter – DFK   - Organic Reach of Tweets during month of August  
 
Pill Fairy Top Tweet – 2856 impressions  
Top Media Tweet 1830 impressions  
Tweet Impressions – 20.1K  
Profile visits 195  
Mentions 13  
New Follows 20  

       
Twitter – JSD  - Organic Reach of Tweets during month of August  

  
Pill Fairy Top Tweet – 1756 impressions  
Top Media Tweet – 1005 impressions  
Tweet Impressions – 6648   
Profile visits 20  
Mentions 5   
New Follows 4 
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Appendix 5 – SABC Insight Survey 2018 
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Appendix 6 – BC Collection Sites 
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Appendix 7 – Independent Assurance Report 
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